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NAK’AZDLI�WHUT’EN�
���P.O.�Box�1329,�Fort�St.�James,�B.C.��V0J�1P0�

Telephone�(250)�996�–�7171�
Fax�(250)�996�–�8010�

Management’s�Responsibility�for�Financial�Reporting�

The�accompanying�consolidated�financial�statements�of�Nak’azdli�Whut’en�and�all�the�information�in�
these�consolidated�financial�statements�are�the�responsibility�of�management�and�have�been�approved�by�
the�Chief�and�Council�of�Nak’azdli�Whut’en.�

The�consolidated�financial�statements�have�been�prepared�by�management�in�accordance�with�Canadian�
public�sector�accounting�standards.�Financial�statements�are�not�precise�since�they�include�certain�
amounts�based�on�estimates�and�judgments.�When�alternative�accounting�methods�exist,�management�has�
chosen�those�it�deems�most�appropriate�in�the�circumstances,�in�order�to�ensure�that�the�consolidated�
financial�statements�are�presented�fairly,�in�all�material�respects.�

Nak’azdli�Whut’en�maintains�systems�of�internal�accounting�and�administrative�controls�of�high�quality,�
consistent�with�reasonable�cost.�Such�systems�are�designed�to�provide�reasonable�assurance�that�the�
financial�information�is�relevant,�reliable�and�accurate�and�Nak’azdli�Whut’en’s�assets�are�appropriately�
accounted�for�and�adequately�safeguarded.�

The�Chief�and�Council�are�responsible�for�ensuring�that�management�fulfills�its�responsibilities�for�
financial�reporting�and�is�ultimately�responsible�for�reviewing�and�approving�the�consolidated�financial�
statements.�The�Chief�and�Council�review�Nak’azdli�Whut’en’s�consolidated�financial�statements�and�
recommend�their�approval.�The�Chief�and�Council�meet�periodically�with�management,�as�well�as�with�
the�external�auditors,�to�discuss�internal�controls�over�the�financial�reporting�process�to�satisfy�themselves�
that�each�party�is�properly�discharging�its�responsibility.�The�Chief�and�Council�review�the�consolidated�
financial�statements�and�the�external�auditor’s�report�and�take�this�information�into�consideration�when�
approving�the�consolidated�financial�statements�for�issuance�to�the�members.�The�Chief�and�Council�also�
consider�the�engagement�of�the�external�auditors.�

The�consolidated�financial�statements�have�been�audited�by�Deloitte�LLP�in�accordance�with�Canadian�
generally�accepted�auditing�standards.�Deloitte�LLP�have�full�access�to�the�Chief�and�Council.�
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2SLQLRQ�
:H�KDYH�DXGLWHG�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�RI�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ��ZKLFK�FRPSULVH�WKH�
FRQVROLGDWHG�VWDWHPHQW�RI�ILQDQFLDO�SRVLWLRQ�DV�DW�0DUFK�����������DQG�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�VWDWHPHQWV�RI�
RSHUDWLRQV�DQG�DFFXPXODWHG�VXUSOXV��FKDQJHV�LQ�QHW�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHWV�DQG�FDVK�IORZV�IRU�WKH�\HDU�WKHQ�
HQGHG��DQG�D�VXPPDU\�RI�VLJQLILFDQW�DFFRXQWLQJ�SROLFLHV�DQG�RWKHU�H[SODQDWRU\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
�FROOHFWLYHO\�UHIHUUHG�WR�DV�WKH�³ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV´���

,Q�RXU�RSLQLRQ��WKH�DFFRPSDQ\LQJ�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�SUHVHQW�IDLUO\��LQ�DOO�PDWHULDO�UHVSHFWV��WKH�
ILQDQFLDO�SRVLWLRQ�RI�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�DV�DW�0DUFK�����������DQG�WKH�UHVXOWV�RI�LWV�RSHUDWLRQV�DQG�LWV�
FDVK�IORZV�IRU�WKH�\HDU�WKHQ�HQGHG�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�&DQDGLDQ�SXEOLF�VHFWRU�DFFRXQWLQJ�VWDQGDUGV�
�³36$6´���

%DVLV�IRU�2SLQLRQ�
:H�FRQGXFWHG�RXU�DXGLW�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�&DQDGLDQ�JHQHUDOO\�DFFHSWHG�DXGLWLQJ�VWDQGDUGV�
�³&DQDGLDQ�*$$6´���2XU�UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV�XQGHU�WKRVH�VWDQGDUGV�DUH�IXUWKHU�GHVFULEHG�LQ�WKH�$XGLWRU¶V�
5HVSRQVLELOLWLHV�IRU�WKH�$XGLW�RI�WKH�)LQDQFLDO�6WDWHPHQWV�VHFWLRQ�RI�RXU�UHSRUW��:H�DUH�LQGHSHQGHQW�RI�
1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�HWKLFDO�UHTXLUHPHQWV�WKDW�DUH�UHOHYDQW�WR�RXU�DXGLW�RI�WKH�
ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�LQ�&DQDGD��DQG�ZH�KDYH�IXOILOOHG�RXU�RWKHU�HWKLFDO�UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�
ZLWK�WKHVH�UHTXLUHPHQWV��:H�EHOLHYH�WKDW�WKH�DXGLW�HYLGHQFH�ZH�KDYH�REWDLQHG�LV�VXIILFLHQW�DQG�
DSSURSULDWH�WR�SURYLGH�D�EDVLV�IRU�RXU�RSLQLRQ��

5HVSRQVLELOLWLHV�RI�0DQDJHPHQW�DQG�WKRVH�FKDUJHG�ZLWK�JRYHUQDQFH�IRU�WKH�)LQDQFLDO�
6WDWHPHQWV�
0DQDJHPHQW�LV�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�WKH�SUHSDUDWLRQ�DQG�IDLU�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�RI�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�LQ�
DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�36$6��DQG�IRU�VXFK�LQWHUQDO�FRQWURO�DV�PDQDJHPHQW�GHWHUPLQHV�LV�QHFHVVDU\�WR�
HQDEOH�WKH�SUHSDUDWLRQ�RI�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�WKDW�DUH�IUHH�IURP�PDWHULDO�PLVVWDWHPHQW��ZKHWKHU�GXH�
WR�IUDXG�RU�HUURU��

,Q�SUHSDULQJ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��PDQDJHPHQW�LV�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�DVVHVVLQJ�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�
DELOLW\�WR�FRQWLQXH�DV�D�JRLQJ�FRQFHUQ��GLVFORVLQJ��DV�DSSOLFDEOH��PDWWHUV�UHODWHG�WR�JRLQJ�FRQFHUQ�DQG�
XVLQJ�WKH�JRLQJ�FRQFHUQ�EDVLV�RI�DFFRXQWLQJ�XQOHVV�PDQDJHPHQW�HLWKHU�LQWHQGV�WR�OLTXLGDWH�1DN¶D]GOL�
:KXW¶HQ�RU�WR�FHDVH�RSHUDWLRQV��RU�KDV�QR�UHDOLVWLF�DOWHUQDWLYH�EXW�WR�GR�VR��

7KRVH�FKDUJHG�ZLWK�JRYHUQDQFH�DUH�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�RYHUVHHLQJ�WKH�1DWLRQ¶V�ILQDQFLDO�UHSRUWLQJ�SURFHVV��
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$XGLWRU¶V�5HVSRQVLELOLWLHV�IRU�WKH�$XGLW�RI�WKH�)LQDQFLDO�6WDWHPHQWV�
2XU�REMHFWLYHV�DUH�WR�REWDLQ�UHDVRQDEOH�DVVXUDQFH�DERXW�ZKHWKHU�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�DV�D�ZKROH�
DUH�IUHH�IURP�PDWHULDO�PLVVWDWHPHQW��ZKHWKHU�GXH�WR�IUDXG�RU�HUURU��DQG�WR�LVVXH�DQ�DXGLWRU¶V�UHSRUW�
WKDW�LQFOXGHV�RXU�RSLQLRQ��5HDVRQDEOH�DVVXUDQFH�LV�D�KLJK�OHYHO�RI�DVVXUDQFH��EXW�LV�QRW�D�JXDUDQWHH�
WKDW�DQ�DXGLW�FRQGXFWHG�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�&DQDGLDQ�*$$6�ZLOO�DOZD\V�GHWHFW�D�PDWHULDO�PLVVWDWHPHQW�
ZKHQ�LW�H[LVWV��0LVVWDWHPHQWV�FDQ�DULVH�IURP�IUDXG�RU�HUURU�DQG�DUH�FRQVLGHUHG�PDWHULDO�LI��LQGLYLGXDOO\�
RU�LQ�WKH�DJJUHJDWH��WKH\�FRXOG�UHDVRQDEO\�EH�H[SHFWHG�WR�LQIOXHQFH�WKH�HFRQRPLF�GHFLVLRQV�RI�XVHUV�
WDNHQ�RQ�WKH�EDVLV�RI�WKHVH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��

$V�SDUW�RI�DQ�DXGLW�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�&DQDGLDQ�*$$6��ZH�H[HUFLVH�SURIHVVLRQDO�MXGJPHQW�DQG�
PDLQWDLQ�SURIHVVLRQDO�VNHSWLFLVP�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�DXGLW��:H�DOVR��

• ,GHQWLI\�DQG�DVVHVV�WKH�ULVNV�RI�PDWHULDO�PLVVWDWHPHQW�RI�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��ZKHWKHU�GXH�WR
IUDXG�RU�HUURU��GHVLJQ�DQG�SHUIRUP�DXGLW�SURFHGXUHV�UHVSRQVLYH�WR�WKRVH�ULVNV��DQG�REWDLQ�DXGLW
HYLGHQFH�WKDW�LV�VXIILFLHQW�DQG�DSSURSULDWH�WR�SURYLGH�D�EDVLV�IRU�RXU�RSLQLRQ��7KH�ULVN�RI�QRW
GHWHFWLQJ�D�PDWHULDO�PLVVWDWHPHQW�UHVXOWLQJ�IURP�IUDXG�LV�KLJKHU�WKDQ�IRU�RQH�UHVXOWLQJ�IURP�HUURU�
DV�IUDXG�PD\�LQYROYH�FROOXVLRQ��IRUJHU\��LQWHQWLRQDO�RPLVVLRQV��PLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQV��RU�WKH�RYHUULGH
RI�LQWHUQDO�FRQWURO�

• 2EWDLQ�DQ�XQGHUVWDQGLQJ�RI�LQWHUQDO�FRQWURO�UHOHYDQW�WR�WKH�DXGLW�LQ�RUGHU�WR�GHVLJQ�DXGLW
SURFHGXUHV�WKDW�DUH�DSSURSULDWH�LQ�WKH�FLUFXPVWDQFHV��EXW�QRW�IRU�WKH�SXUSRVH�RI�H[SUHVVLQJ�DQ
RSLQLRQ�RQ�WKH�HIIHFWLYHQHVV�RI�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�LQWHUQDO�FRQWURO�

• (YDOXDWH�WKH�DSSURSULDWHQHVV�RI�DFFRXQWLQJ�SROLFLHV�XVHG�DQG�WKH�UHDVRQDEOHQHVV�RI�DFFRXQWLQJ
HVWLPDWHV�DQG�UHODWHG�GLVFORVXUHV�PDGH�E\�PDQDJHPHQW�

• &RQFOXGH�RQ�WKH�DSSURSULDWHQHVV�RI�PDQDJHPHQW¶V�XVH�RI�WKH�JRLQJ�FRQFHUQ�EDVLV�RI�DFFRXQWLQJ
DQG��EDVHG�RQ�WKH�DXGLW�HYLGHQFH�REWDLQHG��ZKHWKHU�D�PDWHULDO�XQFHUWDLQW\�H[LVWV�UHODWHG�WR�HYHQWV
RU�FRQGLWLRQV�WKDW�PD\�FDVW�VLJQLILFDQW�GRXEW�RQ�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�DELOLW\�WR�FRQWLQXH�DV�D�JRLQJ
FRQFHUQ��,I�ZH�FRQFOXGH�WKDW�D�PDWHULDO�XQFHUWDLQW\�H[LVWV��ZH�DUH�UHTXLUHG�WR�GUDZ�DWWHQWLRQ�LQ
RXU�DXGLWRU¶V�UHSRUW�WR�WKH�UHODWHG�GLVFORVXUHV�LQ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�RU��LI�VXFK�GLVFORVXUHV�DUH
LQDGHTXDWH��WR�PRGLI\�RXU�RSLQLRQ��2XU�FRQFOXVLRQV�DUH�EDVHG�RQ�WKH�DXGLW�HYLGHQFH�REWDLQHG�XS�WR
WKH�GDWH�RI�RXU�DXGLWRU¶V�UHSRUW��+RZHYHU��IXWXUH�HYHQWV�RU�FRQGLWLRQV�PD\�FDXVH�1DN¶D]GOL
:KXW¶HQ�WR�FHDVH�WR�FRQWLQXH�DV�D�JRLQJ�FRQFHUQ�

• (YDOXDWH�WKH�RYHUDOO�SUHVHQWDWLRQ��VWUXFWXUH�DQG�FRQWHQW�RI�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��LQFOXGLQJ�WKH
GLVFORVXUHV��DQG�ZKHWKHU�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�UHSUHVHQW�WKH�XQGHUO\LQJ�WUDQVDFWLRQV�DQG
HYHQWV�LQ�D�PDQQHU�WKDW�DFKLHYHV�IDLU�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�

• 2EWDLQ�VXIILFLHQW�DSSURSULDWH�DXGLW�HYLGHQFH�UHJDUGLQJ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RI�WKH�HQWLWLHV�RU
EXVLQHVV�DFWLYLWLHV�ZLWKLQ�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�WR�H[SUHVV�DQ�RSLQLRQ�RQ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��:H
DUH�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�WKH�GLUHFWLRQ��VXSHUYLVLRQ�DQG�SHUIRUPDQFH�RI�WKH�JURXS�DXGLW��:H�UHPDLQ
VROHO\�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�RXU�DXGLW�RSLQLRQ�

:H�FRPPXQLFDWH�ZLWK�WKRVH�FKDUJHG�ZLWK�JRYHUQDQFH�UHJDUGLQJ��DPRQJ�RWKHU�PDWWHUV��WKH�SODQQHG�
VFRSH�DQG�WLPLQJ�RI�WKH�DXGLW�DQG�VLJQLILFDQW�DXGLW�ILQGLQJV��LQFOXGLQJ�DQ\�VLJQLILFDQW�GHILFLHQFLHV�LQ�
LQWHUQDO�FRQWURO�WKDW�ZH�LGHQWLI\�GXULQJ�RXU�DXGLW��

&KDUWHUHG�3URIHVVLRQDO�$FFRXQWDQWV�
-XO\����������
3ULQFH�*HRUJH��%ULWLVK�&ROXPELD�



Nak’azdli�Whut'en
Consolidated�statement�of�operations
year�ended�March�31,�2019

Budget 2�0�1�9 2�0�1�8
$ $ $

(Note�1(l))

Revenue
Band�operations
Indigenous�Services�Canada 7,771,633������� 8,579,224��������������� 9,605,026��������
Province�of�British�Columbia�and�other�government�revenue 465,630���������� 6,206,044��������������� 5,257,029��������
First�Nations�Health�Authority 1,736,916������� 1,952,966��������������� 1,675,677��������
Prince�George�Nechako�Aboriginal�Employment�and
Training�Association 489,862���������� 779,673� 873,225�����������

Investment�income -� 286,969� 298,783�����������
Other�(Schedule�C) 1,011,634������� 2,447,813� 1,308,189��������
Rental�income 469,733���������� 491,715� 440,337�����������
Realized�gain�on�disposal�of�marketable�securities -� 56,236� 342,881�����������
Canada�Mortgage�and�Housing�Corporation 166,758���������� 117,534� 50,930�������������
Daycare�fees 158,400���������� 32,626� 40,813�������������
Realized�gain�on�disposal�of�tangible�capital�assets -� -� 10,244�������������

12,270,566����� 20,950,800������������� 19,903,134������
Consolidated�government�businesses
Grocery�store�revenues�(Sana'aih�Market) -� 5,789,884� 6,016,540��������
Logging�revenues�(Nak'al�Koh�Logging) -� 3,018,272� 4,532,140��������
Gas�station�revenues�(Nahounli�Creek�Gas�Bar) -� 434,241� 1,564,223��������
Lumber�mill�revenues�(Tl'oh�Forest�Products) -� 731,944� -�

-� 9,974,341��������������� 12,112,903������

12,270,566����� 30,925,141������������� 32,016,037������

Expenses�(Note�20)
Band�operations
Band�government 2,373,704������� 3,984,291��������������� 3,969,794��������
Education 3,856,766������� 3,502,177��������������� 2,943,424��������
Health 1,849,903������� 2,025,680��������������� 1,909,037��������
Restricted�fund�-�capital -� 1,596,913� 2,212,903��������
Social�services 2,110,725������� 1,141,424� 1,435,104��������
Economic�development -� 1,378,139� 307,772�����������
Community�services 392,938���������� 471,081� 571,646�����������
Capital�services 1,334,989������� 815,203� 556,225�����������
Housing 523,894���������� 303,919� 406,978�����������
Other�services -� 239,928� 298,906�����������
Ottawa�Trust�Fund -� 12,010� -�
Recoveries -� 65,690� -�
Social�housing 166,758���������� 151,003� 209,839�����������
Treaty�fund -� 203,461� -�
Equity�loss�of�incorporated�entities�and�limited�partnerships -� 109,033� 46,833�������������

12,609,677����� 15,999,952������������� 14,868,461������
Consolidated�government�businesses
Grocery�store�expenses�(Sana'aih�Market) -� 5,871,582� 6,097,695��������
Logging�expenses�(Nak'al�Koh�Logging) -� 3,899,683� 6,212,282��������
Gas�station�expenses�(Nahounli�Creek�Gas�Bar) -� 817,451� 1,696,504��������
Lumber�Mill�Expenses�(Tl'oh�Forest�Products) -� 11,128� 26,798�������������

-� 10,599,844� 14,033,279������

12,609,677����� 26,599,796������������� 28,901,740������

Annual�surplus�(deficit) (339,111)��������� 4,325,345��������������� 3,114,297��������

The�accompanying�notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements�are�an�integral�part�of
this�consolidated�financial�statement.
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Nak’azdli�Whut'en
Consolidated�statement�of�accumulated�surplus
year�ended�March�31,�2019

2�0�1�9 2�0�1�8
$ $

Accumulated�surplus,�beginning�of�year 44,049,795������������ 40,935,498������

Annual�surplus 4,325,345�������������� 3,114,297��������
Drawings (160,000)� -�
Accumulated�surplus,�end�of�year�(Note�15) 48,215,140������������ 44,049,795������

The�accompanying�notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements�are�an�integral�part�of
this�consolidated�financial�statement.
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Nak’azdli�Whut'en
Consolidated�statement�of�changes�in�net�financial�assets
year�ended�March�31,�2019

2�0�1�9 2�0�1�8
$ $

Annual�surplus 4,325,345������������ 3,114,297��������
Change�in�prepaid�expenses (34,118)� (18,505)������������
Change�in�inventories 14,434� (19,989)������������
Acquisition�of�tangible�capital�assets (5,690,487)����������� (4,004,397)�������
Amortization�of�tangible�capital�assets 2,632,291������������ 3,051,272��������
Drawings (160,000)�������������� -�
Proceeds�from�disposal�of�tangible�capital�assets -� 43,196�
Gain�on�disposal�of�tangible�capital�assets -� (10,244)�
Increase�in�net�financial�assets 1,087,465������������ 2,155,630��������

Net�financial�assets,�beginning�of�year 6,649,593������������ 4,493,963��������

Net�financial�assets,�end�of�year 7,737,058������������ 6,649,593��������

The�accompanying�notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements�are�an�integral�part�of
this�consolidated�financial�statement.
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Nak’azdli�Whut'en
Consolidated�statement�of�financial�position
as�at�March�31,�2019

2�0�1�9 2�0�1�8
$ $

Financial�assets
Cash�(Note�3) 6,241,615��������������� 2,397,787��������
Marketable�securities�(Note�4) 6,218,512��������������� 11,248,114������
Restricted�cash�(Note�5) 289,028� 350,391�����������
Investment�-�Ottawa�Trust -� 516,264�
Accounts�receivable�(Notes�6,�18) 3,465,670��������������� 3,330,014�
Timber�sale�deposits�(Note�7) 21,726� 21,725�������������
Investments,�loans�and�advances�(Note�8) 2,656,463��������������� 3,256,024��������
Loans�receivable�(Note�9) 355,677� 410,977�����������

19,248,691������������� 21,531,296������

Financial�liabilities
Bank�indebtedness�(Note�3) 382,172� 915,985
Accounts�payable�and�accrued�liabilities�(Note�18) 2,202,874��������������� 1,792,619��������
Damage�deposits�payable 23,025 19,890
Deferred�revenue�(Note�10) 1,194,478��������������� 1,377,706��������
Long-term�debt�(Note�12) 7,522,877��������������� 10,549,429������
Capital�lease�obligations�(Note�13) 186,207� 226,074�����������

11,511,633������������� 14,881,703������

Net�financial�assets 7,737,058��������������� 6,649,593��������

Commitments�(Note�16)

Contingent�liabilities�(Note�17)

Non-financial�assets
Inventories 448,900� 463,334�����������
Prepaid�expenses 149,494� 115,376�����������
Tangible�capital�assets�(Note�14) 39,879,688������������� 36,821,492������

Accumulated�surplus�(Note�15) 48,215,140������������� 44,049,795������

On�behalf�of�the�Chief�and�Council

___________________________________�Member

___________________________________�Member

The�accompanying�notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements�are�an�integral�part�of
this�consolidated�financial�statement.
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Nak’azdli�Whut'en
Consolidated�statement�of�cash�flows
year�ended�March�31,�2019

2�0�1�9 2�0�1�8
$ $

Operating�activities
Annual�surplus 4,325,345������������� 3,114,297��������
Items�not�involving�cash
Equity�(earnings)�loss�of�incorporated�entities�and
limited�partnerships -� 46,833�

Amortization�of�tangible�capital�assets 2,632,291������������� 3,051,272
Realized�gains�on�disposal�of�marketable�securities (56,236)� (342,881)�
Gain�on�disposal�of�tangible�capital�assets -� (10,244)�

6,901,400������������� 5,859,277��������

Changes�in�non-cash�operating�working�capital
Accounts�receivable (135,656)� (1,732,366)�������
Inventories 14,434� (19,989)������������
Timber�sale�deposits (1)� -�
Prepaid�expenses (34,118)� (18,505)�
Accounts�payable�and�accrued�liabilities 410,255� (258,695)����������
Deferred�revenue (183,228)� 1,363,706��������
Damage�deposits�payable 3,135� 4,235�

6,976,221������������� 5,197,663��������

Financing�activities
Decrease�in�bank�indebtedness (533,813)� (1,407,329)�������
Proceeds�from�capital�lease�obligations -� 226,074�
Repayment�of�long-term�debt (5,534,663)������������ (696,470)�
Proceeds�of�long-term�debt 2,508,111������������� 1,500,000
Repayment�of�capital�lease�obligation (39,867)� -�
Drawings (160,000)� -�

(3,760,232)������������ (377,725)����������

Investing�activities
Change�in�net�investments,�loans�and�advances 599,561� 249,228�����������
Decrease�in�loans�receivable 55,300� 158,304�����������
Proceeds�on�disposal�of�marketable�securities 6,677,348������������� 2,318,076��������
Acquisition�of�marketable�securities (1,591,510)������������ (2,801,625)�������
Decrease��in�restricted�cash 61,363� 580,354�����������
Proceeds�on�disposal�of�Ottawa�Trust 516,264� -�

6,318,326������������� 504,337�����������

Capital�activities
Acquisition�of�tangible�capital�assets (5,690,487)������������ (4,004,397)�������
Proceeds�from�disposal�of�tangible�capital�assets -� 43,196�

(5,690,487)������������ (3,961,201)�������

Increase�in�cash 3,843,828������������� 1,363,074��������
Cash,�beginning�of�year 2,397,787������������� 1,034,713��������
Cash,�end�of�year� 6,241,615������������� 2,397,787��������

The�accompanying�notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements�are�an�integral�part�of
this�consolidated�financial�statement.
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1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�
1RWHV�WR�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�
0DUFK���������

3DJH���

�� %DVLV�RI�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�DQG�VLJQLILFDQW�DFFRXQWLQJ�SROLFLHV

7KHVH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�LQFOXGH�WKH�DVVHWV��OLDELOLWLHV��UHYHQXH�DQG�H[SHQVHV�RI
1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ��JRYHUQHG�E\�WKH�&KLHI�DQG�&RXQFLO��DQG�WKH�HQWLWLHV�ZKLFK�DUH�FRQWUROOHG�RU�DUH
VXEMHFW�WR�MRLQW�FRQWURO�E\�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�

7KH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��WKH�³ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV´��KDYH�EHHQ�SUHSDUHG�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH
ZLWK�&DQDGLDQ�SXEOLF�VHFWRU�DFFRXQWLQJ�VWDQGDUGV�DQG�LQFOXGH�WKH�IROORZLQJ�VLJQLILFDQW�DFFRXQWLQJ
SROLFLHV�

�D� )XQG�DFFRXQWLQJ

1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ� VHV�IXQG�DFFRXQWLQJ�ZKLFK�UHVXOWV�LQ�D�VHOI�EDODQFLQJ�VHW�RI�DFFRXQWV�IRU�HDFK
IXQG�HVWDEOLVKHG�E\�OHJDO��FRQWUDFWXDO�RU�YROXQWDU\�DFWLRQV��7KH�YDULRXV�IXQGV�KDYH�EHHQ
DPDOJDPDWHG�IRU�WKH�SXUSRVH�RI�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�LQ�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��$OO�LQWHU�IXQG
EDODQFHV�DQG�WUDQVDFWLRQV�KDYH�EHHQ�HOLPLQDWHG�

1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�PDLQWDLQV�WKH�IROORZLQJ�IXQGV�

• 7KH�2SHUDWLQJ�)XQG��ZKLFK�UHSRUWV�WKH�JHQHUDO�DFWLYLWLHV�RI�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�DGPLQLVWUDWLRQ�

• 7KH�2WWDZD�7UXVW�)XQG��ZKLFK�UHSRUWV�RQ�WUXVW�IXQGV�RZQHG�E\�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�DQG�KHOG�LQ
WUXVW�LQ�WKH�&RQVROLGDWHG�5HYHQXH�)XQG�RI�WKH�*RYHUQPHQW�RI�&DQDGD��7KH�PDQDJHPHQW�RI
WKHVH�IXQGV�LV�SULPDULO\�JRYHUQHG�E\�6HFWLRQV����WR����RI�WKH�,QGLDQ�$FW�

• 7KH�&DQDGD�0RUWJDJH�DQG�+RXVLQJ�&RUSRUDWLRQ��³&0+&´��6RFLDO�+RXVLQJ�)XQG��ZKLFK�UHSRUWV
WKH�&0+&�IXQGHG�VRFLDO�KRXVLQJ�RSHUDWLRQV�RI�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�

• 7KH�7UHDW\�)XQG��ZKLFK�UHSRUWV�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�WUHDW\�DFWLYLWLHV�

• 7KH�(QWHUSULVH�)XQG��ZKLFK�UHSRUWV�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�FRPPHUFLDO�HQWHUSULVHV�
LQFOXGLQJ�LQFRUSRUDWHG�DQG�XQLQFRUSRUDWHG�EXVLQHVVHV��DV�ZHOO�DV�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�UHODWHG
HQWLWLHV�

�E� 5HSRUWLQJ�HQWLW\�DQG�SULQFLSOHV�RI�ILQDQFLDO�UHSRUWLQJ

,QFRUSRUDWHG�EXVLQHVV�HQWLWLHV��OLPLWHG�SDUWQHUVKLSV�DQG�RWKHU�JRYHUQPHQW�RUJDQL]DWLRQV��ZKLFK�DUH
FRQWUROOHG�E\�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ��DUH�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�XVLQJ�WKH
FRQVROLGDWLRQ�PHWKRG�ZKHQ�WKH\�GR�QRW�PHHW�WKH�FULWHULD�WR�EH�FODVVLILHG�DV�JRYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV
HQWHUSULVHV�

&RQWUROOHG�HQWLWLHV�FRQVROLGDWHG�LQ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�LQFOXGH�

• 1DKRXQOL�&UHHN�*DV�%DU�/WG��������RZQHG�

• 1DN¶D]GOL�'HYHORSPHQW�&RUSRUDWLRQ��³1'&´��������RZQHG�

• 6DQD¶DLK�0DUNHW�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS�������RZQHG�

• 1DN¶DO�.RK�/RJJLQJ�/WG��������RZQHG�

• 1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�7UXVW��FRQWUROOHG�

-RLQWO\�FRQWUROOHG�HQWLWLHV�DUH�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�XVLQJ�WKH�
SURSRUWLRQDWH�FRQVROLGDWLRQ�PHWKRG�ZKHQ�WKH\�GR�QRW�PHHW�WKH�GHILQLWLRQ�RI�D�JRYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�
SDUWQHUVKLS��

*RYHUQPHQW�SDUWQHUVKLSV�SURSRUWLRQDWHO\�FRQVROLGDWHG�LQ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�LQFOXGH��

• 7D�'D�&KXQ�7LPEHU�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS������RZQHG�

• 7O¶RK�)RUHVW�3URGXFWV�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS������RZQHG�



1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�
1RWHV�WR�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�
0DUFK���������

3DJH����

�� %DVLV�RI�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�DQG�VLJQLILFDQW�DFFRXQWLQJ�SROLFLHV��FRQWLQXHG�

�E� 5HSRUWLQJ�HQWLW\�DQG�SULQFLSOHV�RI�ILQDQFLDO�UHSRUWLQJ��FRQWLQXHG�

7KHVH�HQWLWLHV�ZHUH�FODVVLILHG�DV�JRYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�HQWHUSULVHV�DQG�JRYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV
SDUWQHUVKLSV��UHVSHFWLYHO\��LQ�WKH�SUHYLRXV�ILVFDO�\HDU�DV�WKH\�PHW�WKH�DSSURSULDWH�FULWHULD�LQ�WKH
SUHYLRXV�\HDU�

&HUWDLQ�LQFRUSRUDWHG�EXVLQHVV�HQWLWLHV�DQG�OLPLWHG�SDUWQHUVKLSV��ZKLFK�DUH�FRQWUROOHG�RU�MRLQWO\
FRQWUROOHG�E\�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ��DUH�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�XVLQJ�WKH�PRGLILHG�HTXLW\
PHWKRG��7KHVH�LQFOXGH�

*RYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�HQWHUSULVHV

• &DUULHU�)RRG�DQG�)XHO�/WG��������RZQHG�

• 1XV�'H�(QYLURQPHQWDO�6HUYLFHV�/WG��������RZQHG�

• 'KXOL�+ROGLQJV�/WG��������RZQHG�

• 1DN¶DO�.RK�7LPEHU�/WG���³1.7/´��������RZQHG�

• 6DQD¶DLK�0DUNHW�*HQHUDO�3DUWQHU�,QF��������RZQHG�

• 7D�'D�&KXQ�7LPEHU�,QF��������RZQHG�

• 7O¶RK�)RUHVW�3URGXFWV�,QF��������RZQHG�

• 8]WD�+ROGLQJV�/WG�������RZQHG�

• 5DQFKHU\�+ROGLQJV�/WG��������RZQHG�

*RYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�SDUWQHUVKLSV�

• 1�	�7�/DNHV�&RQWUDFWLQJ�/WG�������RZQHG�

• 177�+ROGLQJV�/WG���������RZQHG�

• )1$�5HVRXUFHV�/WG�������RZQHG�

• 6KDV�5HVRXUFHV�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS��������RZQHG�

(QWLWLHV�ZKLFK�DUH�QRW�FRQWUROOHG�RU�MRLQWO\�FRQWUROOHG�DUH�DFFRXQWHG�IRU�DW�FRVW��7KHVH�LQFOXGH��

• -DERRQ�+ROGLQJV�/WG����� RZQHG�

• 7¶XJXV�7LPEHU�/WG�������RZQHG�

• 6XVWXW�+ROGLQJV�/WG�������RZQHG�

• ,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�&RQLIH[�,QF�

�F� 1RQ�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHWV

1RQ�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHWV�DUH�QRW�DYDLODEOH�WR�GLVFKDUJH�H[LVWLQJ�OLDELOLWLHV�DQG�DUH�KHOG�IRU�XVH�LQ�WKH
SURYLVLRQ�RI�VHUYLFHV���7KH\�KDYH�XVHIXO�OLYHV�H[WHQGLQJ�EH\RQG�WKH�FXUUHQW�\HDU�DQG�DUH�QRW
LQWHQGHG�IRU�VDOH�LQ�WKH�RUGLQDU\�FRXUVH�RI�RSHUDWLRQV���7KH�FKDQJH�LQ�QRQ�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHWV�GXULQJ
WKH�\HDU��WRJHWKHU�ZLWK�WKH�DQQXDO�VXUSOXV��GHILFLW���SURYLGHV�WKH�FKDQJH�LQ�QHW�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHWV�IRU
WKH�\HDU�



1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶H
1RWHV�WR�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�
0DUFK���������

3DJH����

�� %DVLV�RI�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�DQG�VLJQLILFDQW�DFFRXQWLQJ�SROLFLHV��FRQWLQXHG�

�F� 1RQ�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHWV��FRQWLQXHG�

7DQJLEOH�FDSLWDO�DVVHWV

&DSLWDO�H[SHQGLWXUHV�DUH�DQ\�VLJQLILFDQW�H[SHQGLWXUH�LQFXUUHG�WR�DFTXLUH�RU�LPSURYH�ODQG��EXLOGLQJV�
LQIUDVWUXFWXUH��YHKLFOHV��PDFKLQHU\�DQG�HTXLSPHQW��7KH\�QRUPDOO\�FRQIHU�EHQHILWV�ODVWLQJ�EH\RQG
RQH�\HDU�DQG�UHVXOW�LQ�WKH�DFTXLVLWLRQ�RI�DQ�DVVHW�RU�LQ�WKH�H[WHQVLRQ�RI�WKH�OLIH�RI�DQ�DVVHW�

$VVHWV�XQGHU�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�DUH�QRW�DPRUWL]HG�XQWLO�WKH�DVVHW�LV�DYDLODEOH�IRU�SURGXFWLYH�XVH�

7DQJLEOH�FDSLWDO�DVVHWV�DUH�UHFRUGHG�DW�FRVW�ZKLFK�LQFOXGHV�DPRXQWV�WKDW�DUH�GLUHFWO\�DWWULEXWDEOH�WR
DFTXLVLWLRQ��FRQVWUXFWLRQ��GHYHORSPHQW�RU�EHWWHUPHQW�RI�WKH�DVVHW��7KH�FRVW��OHVV�UHVLGXDO�YDOXH��RI
WKH�WDQJLEOH�FDSLWDO�DVVHWV��H[FOXGLQJ�ODQG��DUH�DPRUWL]HG�DV�IROORZV�

$VVHW� %DVLV� <HDUV�

/DQG�LPSURYHPHQWV� 6WUDLJKW�OLQH� ���
%XLOGLQJV�DQG�LPSURYHPHQWV� 6WUDLJKW�OLQH� ���WR����
+RXVLQJ� 6WUDLJKW�OLQH� ���WR���
9HKLFOHV� 6WUDLJKW�OLQH� ��WR����
0DFKLQHU\�DQG�HTXLSPHQW� 6WUDLJKW�OLQH� ��WR��
6HZHU�DQG�ZDWHU�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH� 6WUDLJKW�OLQH� ���WR���
5RDG�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH� 6WUDLJKW�OLQH� ���WR����

�G� ,PSDLUPHQW�RI�ORQJ�OLYHG�DVVHWV

1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�SHULRGLFDOO\�UHYLHZV�WKH�XVHIXO�OLYHV�DQG�WKH�FDUU\LQJ�YDOXHV�RI�LWV�ORQJ�OLYHG
DVVHWV�IRU�FRQWLQXHG�DSSURSULDWHQHVV��1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�UHYLHZV�IRU�LPSDLUPHQW�RI�ORQJ�OLYHG�DVVHWV
�RU�DVVHW�JURXSV��WR�EH�KHOG�DQG�XVHG�ZKHQHYHU�HYHQWV�RU�FKDQJHV�LQ�FLUFXPVWDQFHV�LQGLFDWH�WKDW
WKH�FDUU\LQJ�DPRXQW�RI�WKH�DVVHWV�PD\�QRW�EH�UHFRYHUDEOH��,I�WKH�VXP�RI�WKH�XQGLVFRXQWHG�H[SHFWHG
IXWXUH�FDVK�IORZV�H[SHFWHG�WR�UHVXOW�IURP�WKH�XVH�DQG�HYHQWXDO�GLVSRVLWLRQ�RI�DQ�DVVHW�LV�OHVV�WKDQ�LWV
FDUU\LQJ�DPRXQW��LW�LV�FRQVLGHUHG�WR�EH�LPSDLUHG��$Q�LPSDLUPHQW�ORVV�LV�PHDVXUHG�DW�WKH�DPRXQW�E\
ZKLFK�WKH�FDUU\LQJ�DPRXQW�RI�WKH�DVVHW�H[FHHGV�LWV�IDLU�YDOXH��:KHQ�TXRWHG�PDUNHW�SULFHV�DUH�QRW
DYDLODEOH��1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�XVHV�WKH�H[SHFWHG�IXWXUH�FDVK�IORZV�GLVFRXQWHG�DW�D�UDWH
FRPPHQVXUDWH�ZLWK�WKH�ULVNV�DVVRFLDWHG�ZLWK�WKH�UHFRYHU\�RI�WKH�DVVHW�DV�DQ�HVWLPDWH�RI�IDLU�YDOXH�

�H� )LQDQFLDO�LQVWUXPHQWV

1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�ILQDQFLDO�LQVWUXPHQWV�FRQVLVW�RI�FDVK��PDUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV��UHVWULFWHG�FDVK�
LQYHVWPHQW�LQ�2WWDZD�7UXVW��DFFRXQWV�UHFHLYDEOH��WLPEHU�VDOHV�GHSRVLWV��LQYHVWPHQWV��ORDQV�DQG
DGYDQFHV��ORDQV�UHFHLYDEOH��EDQN�LQGHEWHGQHVV��DFFRXQWV�SD\DEOH�DQG�DFFUXHG�OLDELOLWLHV��GDPDJH
GHSRVLWV�SD\DEOH��FDSLWDO�OHDVH�REOLJDWLRQV�DQG�ORQJ�WHUP�GHEW�

)LQDQFLDO�LQVWUXPHQWV�DUH�UHFRUGHG�DW�IDLU�YDOXH�RQ�LQLWLDO�UHFRJQLWLRQ���7KH\�DUH�VXEVHTXHQWO\
UHFRUGHG�DW�DPRUWL]HG�FRVW�OHVV�DQ\�LPSDLUPHQW�ORVVHV�LI�RWKHU�WKDQ�WHPSRUDU\�

7UDQVDFWLRQ�FRVWV�LQFXUUHG�RQ�WKH�DFTXLVLWLRQ�RI�ILQDQFLDO�LQVWUXPHQWV�PHDVXUHG�VXEVHTXHQWO\�DW�IDLU
YDOXH�DUH�H[SHQVHG�DV�LQFXUUHG��$OO�RWKHU�ILQDQFLDO�LQVWUXPHQWV�DUH�DGMXVWHG�E\�WUDQVDFWLRQ�FRVWV
LQFXUUHG�RQ�DFTXLVLWLRQ�DQG�ILQDQFLQJ�FRVWV��ZKLFK�DUH�DPRUWL]HG�XVLQJ�WKH�VWUDLJKW�OLQH�PHWKRG�

)LQDQFLDO�DVVHWV�DUH�DVVHVVHG�IRU�LPSDLUPHQW�RQ�DQ�DQQXDO�EDVLV�DW�WKH�HQG�RI�WKH�ILVFDO�\HDU�LI
WKHUH�DUH�LQGLFDWRUV�RI�LPSDLUPHQW��,I�WKHUH�LV�DQ�LQGLFDWRU�RI�LPSDLUPHQW��1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ
GHWHUPLQHV�LI�WKHUH�LV�D�VLJQLILFDQW�DGYHUVH�FKDQJH�LQ�WKH�H[SHFWHG�DPRXQW�RU�WLPLQJ�RI�IXWXUH�FDVK



1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�
1RWHV�WR�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�
0DUFK����������

3DJH����

�� %DVLV�RI�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�DQG�VLJQLILFDQW�DFFRXQWLQJ�SROLFLHV��FRQWLQXHG�

�H� )LQDQFLDO�LQVWUXPHQWV��FRQWLQXHG�

IORZV�IURP�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHW��,I�WKHUH�LV�D�VLJQLILFDQW�DGYHUVH�FKDQJH�LQ�WKH�H[SHFWHG�FDVK�IORZV�
WKH�FDUU\LQJ�YDOXH�RI�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHW�LV�UHGXFHG�WR�WKH�KLJKHVW�RI�WKH�SUHVHQW�YDOXH�RI�WKH
H[SHFWHG�FDVK�IORZV��WKH�DPRXQW�WKDW�FRXOG�EH�UHDOL]HG�IURP�VHOOLQJ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�DVVHW�RU�WKH
DPRXQW�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�H[SHFWV�WR�UHDOL]H�E\�H[HUFLVLQJ�LWV�ULJKW�WR�DQ\�FROODWHUDO��,I�HYHQWV�DQG
FLUFXPVWDQFHV�UHYHUVH�LQ�D�IXWXUH�\HDU��DQ�LPSDLUPHQW�ORVV�ZLOO�EH�UHYHUVHG�WR�WKH�H[WHQW�RI�WKH
LPSURYHPHQW��QRW�H[FHHGLQJ�WKH�LQLWLDO�FDUU\LQJ�YDOXH�

�I� ,QYHQWRULHV

,QYHQWRULHV�DUH�YDOXHG�DW�WKH�ORZHU�RI�FRVW�DQG�QHW�UHDOL]DEOH�YDOXH���1HW�UHDOL]DEOH�YDOXH�LV�WKH
HVWLPDWHG�VHOOLQJ�SULFH�LQ�WKH�QRUPDO�FRXUVH�RI�EXVLQHVV�OHVV�WKH�HVWLPDWHG�FRVWV�QHFHVVDU\�WR�PDNH
WKH�VDOH���,QFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�FRVWV�RI�LQYHQWRULHV�DUH�WKH�FRVWV�RI�SXUFKDVH�QHW�RI�YHQGRU�DOORZDQFHV�
SOXV�RWKHU�FRVWV�VXFK�DV�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�DQG�GXW\��WKDW�DUH�GLUHFWO\�LQFXUUHG�WR�EULQJ�LQYHQWRULHV�WR
WKHLU�SUHVHQW�ORFDWLRQ�DQG�FRQGLWLRQ���&RVW�LV�GHWHUPLQHG�XVLQJ�WKH�UHWDLO�PHWKRG�IRU�JURFHU\�VWRUH
LWHPV��DQG�RQ�WKH�ILUVW�LQ��ILUVW�RXW�PHWKRG�IRU�OXPEHU�DQG�IXHO�SURGXFWV�

�J� 5HYHQXH�UHFRJQLWLRQ

*RYHUQPHQW�WUDQVIHUV�ZLWK�VWLSXODWLRQV�DUH�UHFRJQL]HG�DV�UHYHQXH�LQ�WKH�SHULRG�WKH�WUDQVIHU�LV
DXWKRUL]HG�DQG�DOO�HOLJLELOLW\�FULWHULD�KDYH�EHHQ�PHW��H[FHSW�ZKHQ��DQG�WR�WKH�H[WHQW�WKDW�WKH�WUDQVIHU
JLYHV�ULVH�WR�DQ�REOLJDWLRQ�WKDW�PHHWV�WKH�GHILQLWLRQ�RI�D�OLDELOLW\���$Q\�VXFK�OLDELOLW\�LV�UHGXFHG��DQG�DQ
HTXLYDOHQW�DPRXQW�RI�UHYHQXH�LV�UHFRJQL]HG��DV�WKH�OLDELOLW\�LV�VHWWOHG�

*RYHUQPHQW�WUDQVIHUV�ZLWKRXW�VWLSXODWLRQV�DUH�UHFRJQL]HG�LQ�WKH�SHULRG�LQ�ZKLFK�WKH�WUDQVIHU�LV
DXWKRUL]HG��DQ\�HOLJLELOLW\�FULWHULD�KDYH�EHHQ�PHW�DQG�D�UHDVRQDEOH�HVWLPDWH�RI�WKH�DPRXQW�WR�EH
UHFHLYHG�FDQ�EH�PDGH�

5HYHQXH�IURP�QDWXUDO�UHVRXUFH�FRQWUDFWV�LV�UHFRJQL]HG�XQGHU�WKH�WHUPV�RI�WKH�DVVRFLDWHG
DJUHHPHQWV��RQFH�WKH�DJUHHPHQW�LV�DXWKRUL]HG�E\�WKH�FRQWUDFWLQJ�SDUWLHV��WKH�IXQGV�WR�EH�UHFHLYHG
FDQ�EH�UHDVRQDEO\�HVWLPDWHG��DQG�FROOHFWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHYHQXH�LV�SUREDEOH�

&HUWDLQ�IXQGLQJ�UHFHLYHG�XQGHU�WKH�WHUPV�RI�VSHFLILHG�XVH�DJUHHPHQWV��RWKHU�WKDQ�JRYHUQPHQW
WUDQVIHUV��LV�UHFRJQL]HG�DV�UHYHQXH�ZKHQ�WKH�UHODWHG�H[SHQGLWXUHV�DUH�LQFXUUHG��6XFK�IXQGLQJ
UHFHLYHG��EXW�QRW�\HW�H[SHQGHG��LV�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�VWDWHPHQW�RI�ILQDQFLDO�SRVLWLRQ�DV�GHIHUUHG
UHYHQXH�

5HYHQXH�HDUQHG�RQ�WLPEHU�VDOH�OLFHQFHV�LV�UHFRJQL]HG�ZKHQ�ZRRG�ILEUH�LV�GHOLYHUHG�DQG�WKH
FXVWRPHU�WDNHV�RZQHUVKLS�DQG�DVVXPHV�WKH�ULVN�RI�ORVV��SHUVXDVLYH�HYLGHQFH�RI�DQ�DUUDQJHPHQW
H[LVWV�DQG�FROOHFWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHOHYDQW�UHFHLYDEOHV�LV�UHDVRQDEO\�DVVXUHG�

,QYHVWPHQW�LQFRPH��UHQWDO�LQFRPH�DQG�GD\FDUH�IHHV�DUH�UHFRJQL]HG�ZKHQ�HDUQHG�DQG�RU�WKH�VHUYLFH
LV�SURYLGHG�DQG�FROOHFWLRQ�LV�UHDVRQDEO\�DVVXUHG�

)RU�OXPEHU��JURFHU\��ORJJLQJ�DQG�IXHO�VDOHV��UHYHQXH�LV�UHFRJQL]HG�ZKHQ�WKH�SURGXFWV�DUH�VKLSSHG
RU�VHUYLFHV�UHQGHUHG��WKH�FXVWRPHU�WDNHV�RZQHUVKLS�DQG�DVVXPHV�ULVN�RI�ORVV��FROOHFWLRQ�RI�WKH
UHFHLYDEOH�LV�SUREDEOH��SHUVXDVLYH�HYLGHQFH�RI�DQ�DUUDQJHPHQW�H[LVWV�DQG�WKH�VDOHV�SULFH�LV�IL[HG�RU
GHWHUPLQDEOH�



1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�
1RWHV�WR�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�
0DUFK����������

3DJH����

�� %DVLV�RI�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�DQG�VLJQLILFDQW�DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV��FRQWLQXHG�

�K� ,QFRPH�WD[�VWDWXV

,QFRPH�HDUQHG�E\�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�DQG�LWV�FRQVROLGDWHG�DQG�RU�SURSRUWLRQDWHO\�FRQVROLGDWHG
VXEVLGLDULHV�SDUWQHUVKLSV�DUH�H[HPSW�IURP�LQFRPH�WD[HV�XQGHU�,QFRPH�7D[�$FW�VHFWLRQV���������F��
DQG��G������7KH�H[FHSWLRQ�WR�WKLV�LV�WKH�HQWLW\�³1DKRXQOL�&UHHN�*DV�%DU�/WG�´�ZKLFK�LV�ORFDWHG�RXWVLGH
RI�WKH�PXQLFLSDO�ERXQGDU\�DQG�LV�VXEMHFW�WR�FRUSRUDWH�LQFRPH�WD[HV�DW�D�UDWH�RI�������RQ�DQ\
WD[DEOH�LQFRPH�HDUQHG���7KLV�HQWLW\�KDV�LQFXUUHG�WD[DEOH�ORVVHV�WR�GDWH�RI������������1R�EHQHILW�KDV
EHHQ�UHFRJQL]HG�LQ�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�LQ�UHODWLRQ�WR�WKHVH�ORVVHV�

�L� 8VH�RI�HVWLPDWHV

7KH�SUHSDUDWLRQ�RI�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�LQ�FRQIRUPLW\�ZLWK�&DQDGLDQ�SXEOLF�VHFWRU
DFFRXQWLQJ�VWDQGDUGV�UHTXLUHV�PDQDJHPHQW�WR�PDNH�HVWLPDWHV�DQG�DVVXPSWLRQV�WKDW�DIIHFW�WKH
UHSRUWHG�DPRXQWV�RI�DVVHWV�DQG�OLDELOLWLHV�DQG�GLVFORVXUH�RI�FRQWLQJHQW�DVVHWV�DQG�OLDELOLWLHV�DW�WKH
GDWH�RI�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�DQG�WKH�UHSRUWHG�DPRXQWV�RI�UHYHQXHV�DQG�H[SHQVHV
GXULQJ�WKH�UHSRUWLQJ�SHULRG��6LJQLILFDQW�LWHPV�VXEMHFW�WR�VXFK�HVWLPDWHV�DQG�DVVXPSWLRQV�LQFOXGH
LPSDLUPHQW�RI�LQYHVWPHQWV�DQG�DFFUXHG�OLDELOLWLHV��$FWXDO�UHVXOWV�FRXOG�GLIIHU�IURP�WKRVH�HVWLPDWHV�

�M� $FFXPXODWHG�VXUSOXV�RU�GHILFLW

$FFXPXODWHG�VXUSOXV�UHSUHVHQWV�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�QHW�HFRQRPLF�UHVRXUFHV��,W�LV�DQ�DPRXQW�E\
ZKLFK�DOO�DVVHWV��ILQDQFLDO�DQG�QRQ�ILQDQFLDO��H[FHHG�OLDELOLWLHV��$Q�DFFXPXODWHG�VXUSOXV�LQGLFDWHV
WKDW�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�KDV�QHW�UHVRXUFHV��ILQDQFLDO�DQG�SK\VLFDO��WKDW�FDQ�EH�XVHG�WR�SURYLGH�IXWXUH
VHUYLFHV��$Q�DFFXPXODWHG�GHILFLW�PHDQV�WKDW�OLDELOLWLHV�DUH�JUHDWHU�WKDQ�DVVHWV�

�N� &RQWDPLQDWHG�VLWHV

1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�UHFRUGV�D�OLDELOLW\�IRU�WKH�UHPHGLDWLRQ�RI�FRQWDPLQDWHG�VLWHV�ZKHQ�DQ
HQYLURQPHQWDO�VWDQGDUG�H[LVWV��FRQWDPLQDWLRQ�H[FHHGV�WKH�HQYLURQPHQWDO�VWDQGDUG��1DN¶D]GOL
:KXW¶HQ�LV�GLUHFWO\�UHVSRQVLEOH�RU�DFFHSWV�UHVSRQVLEOH��LW�LV�H[SHFWHG�WKDW�IXWXUH�HFRQRPLF�EHQHILWV
ZLOO�EH�JLYHQ�XS�DQG�D�UHDVRQDEOH�HVWLPDWH�RI�WKH�DPRXQW�FDQ�EH�PDGH���1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�KDV�QRW
LGHQWLILHG�DQ\�FRQWDPLQDWHG�VLWHV�ZKLFK�PHHW�WKHVH�FULWHULD�

�O� %XGJHW�LQIRUPDWLRQ

%XGJHWHG� ILJXUHV� KDYH�EHHQ�SURYLGHG� IRU� FRPSDULVRQ� SXUSRVHV� DQG�KDYH�EHHQ� GHULYHG� IURP� WKH
EXGJHW�DSSURYHG�E\�&KLHI�DQG�&RXQFLO�

�� (FRQRPLF�GHSHQGHQFH

1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�UHFHLYHV�D�PDMRU�SRUWLRQ�RI�LWV�UHYHQXHV�SXUVXDQW�WR�D�IXQGLQJ�DJUHHPHQW�ZLWK
,QGLJHQRXV�6HUYLFHV�&DQDGD��$Q\�GLVUXSWLRQ�LQ�WKLV�IXQGLQJ�FRXOG�KDYH�D�QHJDWLYH�HIIHFW�RQ�1DN¶D]GOL
:KXW¶HQ¶V�RSHUDWLRQV�
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�� &DVK��EDQN�LQGHEWHGQHVV�

&DVK��EDQN�LQGHEWHGQHVV��LV�FRPSULVHG�RI�WKH�IROORZLQJ�

������� �������
� �

&DVK
&DVK���1DN
D]GOL�:KXW
HQ ����������� �����������
&DVK���1DN
D]GOL�:KXW
HQ�PDUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV�EURNHUDJH�DFFRXQW ����������� ���
&DVK���1DKRXQOL�&UHHN�*DV�%DU�/WG� �������� ��������
&DVK���1D
D]GOL�'HYHORSPHQW�&RUSRUDWLRQ �������� ��������
&DVK���7O
RK�)RUHVW�3URGXFWV�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS ��������� ���������
&DVK���7D�'D�&KXQ�7LPEHU�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS �������� ���������
&DVK���6DQD
DLK�0DUNHW�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS ��������� ���������
&DVK���1DN
D]GOL�:KXW
HQ�7UXVW ��������� ���

����������� �����������

%DQN�LQGHEWHGQHVV
%DQN�LQGHEWHGQHVV���1DN
D]GOL�:KXW
HQ �� ��������
%DQN�LQGHEWHGQHVV���1DN
DO�.RK�/RJJLQJ ����������� ����������
0DUJLQ���PDUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV�EURNHUDJH�DFFRXQW �� ����������
&KHTXHV�LVVXHG�LQ�H[FHVV�RI�IXQGV�RQ�GHSRVLW �� ����������

����������� �����������

1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�KDV�HVWDEOLVKHG�D�UHYROYLQJ�GHPDQG�OLQH�RI�FUHGLW�ZLWK�%02�EHDULQJ�LQWHUHVW�DW�SULPH�
SOXV� ���� SHU� DQQXP� �������SHU� DQQXP�DW�0DUFK� ���� ������ LQ� WKH� DPRXQW� RI� �����������RI�ZKLFK�
������������� LQ�������ZDV�GUDZQ�RQ� WKLV� OLQH�RI�FUHGLW�DW�\HDU�HQG�� �7KH� OLQH�RI�FUHGLW� LV�VHFXUHG�E\�
K\SRWKHFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�PDUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV�SRUWIROLR�KHOG�ZLWK�%02��

�� 0DUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV

0DUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV�DUH�FRPSULVHG�RI�WKH�IROORZLQJ�

������� �������
� �

2SHUDWLQJ�)XQG
%&�)LUVW�1DWLRQV�/HDGHUVKLS�&RXQFLO�GHSRVLW ������ ������
%02���������&,%&��SRUWIROLR�LQYHVWPHQWV ��������� ����������

1DN
D]GOL�:KXW
HQ�7UXVW
,QYHVWPHQW�SRUWIROLR �������� ��������

���������� �����������

3RUWIROLR�LQYHVWPHQWV�ZLWK�D�FRVW�RI���������������������� LQ�������KDYH�EHHQ�SODFHG�LQ�K\SRWKHFDWLRQ�
DV�VHFXULW\�IRU�GHEW�KHOG�E\�D�UHODWHG�SDUW\��6DQD¶DLK�0DUNHW�//3��
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3DJH���

�� 0DUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV��FRQWLQXHG�

7KH�PDUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV�QRWHG�DERYH�DUH�PHDVXUHG�DW�DPRUWL]HG�FRVW�OHVV�DQ�DOORZDQFH�IRU�RWKHU�WKDQ
WHPSRUDU\�LPSDLUPHQW����� DQG������±�QLO����7KH�IDLU�PDUNHW�YDOXH�RI�WKH�VHFXULWLHV�DERYH�ZDV
�����������DV�DW�0DUFK�������������������������������

�� 5HVWULFWHG�FDVK

������� �������
� �

2SHUDWLQJ�)XQG
0LQLVWU\�RI�)RUHVWV�ZRRGORW�OLFHQVH�GHSRVLW��D� ����� �����

2WWDZD�7UXVW�)XQG
2WWDZD�7UXVW�)XQGV��E� ����� �����

1DN
D]GOL�:KXW
HQ�7UXVW
&DVK��F� �� ������

&0+&�6RFLDO�+RXVLQJ�)XQG
6RFLDO�+RXVLQJ�5HSODFHPHQW�5HVHUYH��G� ������� �������

7D�'D�&KXQ�7LPEHU�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS
0LQLVWU\�RI�)RUHVW�ZRRGORW�OLFHQVH�GHSRVLW��D� ������ ������

������� �������

7KH�IXQGV�DUH�UHVWULFWHG�IRU�WKH�IROORZLQJ�SXUSRVHV��

�D� $�WHUP�GHSRVLW�DVVLJQHG�WR�WKH�0LQLVWU\�RI�)RUHVWV�RQ�EHKDOI�RI�1DN¶D]GOL�'HYHORSPHQW�&RUSRUDWLRQ
�³1'&´��DQG�7D�'D�&KXQ�7LPEHU�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS��LQ�VXSSRUW�RI�LWV�ZRRGORW�OLFHQVHV�

�E� 2WWDZD�7UXVW�)XQGV�RQ�GHSRVLW�ZLWK�,QGLJHQRXV�6HUYLFHV�&DQDGD�DULVH�IURP�PRQLHV�GHULYHG�IURP
FDSLWDO�RU�UHYHQXH�VRXUFHV�DV�RXWOLQHG�LQ�6HFWLRQ����RI�WKH�,QGLDQ�$FW�

�F� 1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�7UXVW�)XQGV�±�FDSLWDO�DFFRXQW�±�DUH�UHVWULFWHG�XQWLO�VXFK�WLPH�WKDW�WKH�EDODQFH�LQ
WKH�7UXVW�&DSLWDO�)XQG�UHDFKHV�D�YDOXH�RI�������������������HTXLYDOHQW�GROODUV��DGMXVWHG�DQQXDOO\
IRU�LQIODWLRQ�DV�PHDVXUHG�E\�WKH�&3,�,QGH[�IRU�&DQDGD�H[FHSW�IRU�DXWKRUL]HG�H[SHQVHV�RU�WUXVW
GHYHORSPHQW�H[SHQVHV�

�G� 6RFLDO�+RXVLQJ�5HSODFHPHQW�5HVHUYH�IXQGV�FDQ�RQO\�EH�XWLOL]HG�XQGHU�WKH�WHUPV�RI�WKH�UHVSHFWLYH
&DQDGD�0RUWJDJH�DQG�+RXVLQJ�&RUSRUDWLRQ�DJUHHPHQWV��VHH�1RWH�����
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�� $FFRXQWV�UHFHLYDEOH

$FFRXQWV�UHFHLYDEOH�DUH�VXPPDUL]HG�DV�IROORZV�

������� �������
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2SHUDWLQJ�)XQG
,QGLJHQRXV�6HUYLFHV�&DQDGD �������� ����������
3*�1HFKDNR�$ERULJLQDO�(PSOR\PHQW�DQG�7UDLQLQJ�$VVRFLDWLRQ ��������� �������
&DQDGD�0RUWJDJH�DQG�+RXVLQJ�&RUSRUDWLRQ ������� ������
2WKHU ����������� ��������
1DN
D]GOL�:KXW
HQ�RZQHG�UHQWDO�KRXVLQJ ��������� ��������
/HVV���DOORZDQFH�IRU�GRXEWIXO�DFFRXQWV ���������� ����������

����������� ����������

&0+&�6RFLDO�+RXVLQJ�)XQG
0HPEHU�KRXVLQJ ������� �������
/HVV��DOORZDQFH�IRU�GRXEWIXO�DFFRXQWV ���������� ����������

�������� �������

1DN
D]GOL�'HYHORSPHQW�&RUSRUDWLRQ���WUDGH�UHFHLYDEOHV ������� �������
1DKRXQOL�&UHHN�*DV�%DU�/WG����WUDGH�UHFHLYDEOHV �������� ������
1DN
DO�.RK�/RJJLQJ�/WG����WUDGH�UHFHLYDEOHV �������� ��������
6DQD
DLK�0DUNHW�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS���WUDGH�UHFHLYDEOHV �������� �������
7O
RK�)RUHVW�3URGXFWV�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS���WUDGH�UHFHLYDEOHV ������� ����

��������� ��������

����������� ����������

�� 7LPEHU�VDOH�GHSRVLWV

3XUVXDQW�WR�YDULRXV�WLPEHU�VDOH�OLFHQVHV��1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�PDLQWDLQ�GHSRVLWV�LQ�WKH�IRUP
RI�FDVK�RU�QHJRWLDEOH�VHFXULWLHV�DFFHSWDEOH�WR�WKH�0LQLVWU\�RI�)RUHVWV��/DQGV�DQG�1DWXUDO�5HVRXUFH
2SHUDWLRQV��³0LQLVWU\´���1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�KDV�SURYLGHG�GHSRVLWV�LQ�WKH�DPRXQW�RI��������
�����������������WR�WKH�0LQLVWU\�LQ�VDWLVIDFWLRQ�RI�WKLV�UHTXLUHPHQW�
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�� ,QYHVWPHQWV��ORDQV�DQG�DGYDQFHV

,QYHVWPHQWV��ORDQV�DQG�DGYDQFHV�WR�FRPPHUFLDO�DQG�RWKHU�RSHUDWLRQV�DUH�VXPPDUL]HG�DV�IROORZV�

������� �������
� �

*RYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�HQWHUSULVHV��1RWH���D�� ���������� �����������
*RYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�SDUWQHUVKLSV��1RWH���E����F��DQG��G�� ���������� ���������
2WKHU��1RWH���H�� ���������� ����������

���������� ����������

�

7KH�ORDQV�DQG�DGYDQFHV�DUH�QRQ�LQWHUHVW�EHDULQJ�DQG�KDYH�QR�VHW�WHUPV�RI�UHSD\PHQW��
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�� ,QYHVWPHQWV��ORDQV�DQG�DGYDQFHV��FRQWLQXHG�

�D� *RYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�HQWHUSULVHV

1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�KDV�PDGH�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�DQG�ORDQV�DQG�DGYDQFHV�WR�ZKROO\�RZQHG�LQFRUSRUDWHG
HQWLWLHV��VXPPDUL]HG�DV�IROORZV�

������� �������
� �

&DUULHU�)RRG�	�)XHO�/WG�
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW � �
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������� ������
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1DN¶DO�.RK�7LPEHU�/WG�
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW � �
'XH�WR ��������� ���������

����������� �����������
$FFXPXODWHG�HTXLW\�LQ�HDUQLQJV� ������� �������

��������� ����������

%DODQFH�FDUULHG�IRUZDUG ����������� ����������
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�D� *RYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�HQWHUSULVHV��FRQWLQXHG�
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%DODQFH�FDUULHG�IRUZDUG ����������� �����������

1XV�'H�(QYLURQPHQWDO�/WG�
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW ������ ������
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����������� �����������
$FFXPXODWHG�HTXLW\�LQ�HDUQLQJV ������� �������
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5DQFKHU\�+ROGLQJV�,QF��
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW � �
$GYDQFHV ������ �����

�������� ������
$FFXPXODWHG�HTXLW\�LQ�ORVVHV ������� �������

������� ������

8]WD�+ROGLQJV�/WG�
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW � �
$GYDQFHV ����� �����

������� ������
$FFXPXODWHG�HTXLW\�LQ�ORVVHV ������� �������

������� ������

6DQD
DLK�0DUNHW�*HQHUDO�3DUWQHU�,QF�
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW � �
$FFXPXODWHG�HTXLW\�LQ�ORVVHV ��� ���

���� ����

7D�'D�&KXQ�7LPEHU�,QF�
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW � �
$FFXPXODWHG�HTXLW\�LQ�ORVVHV ������� �������

��������� ���������

7O
RK�)RUHVW�3URGXFWV�,QF�
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW �� ��
$FFXPXODWHG�HTXLW\�LQ�ORVVHV ������� �������

��������� ���������

����������� ����������

7KH�VKDUHV�RI�&DUULHU�)RRG�	�)XHO�/WG���1DN¶D]GOL�'HYHORSPHQW�&RUSRUDWLRQ��1DN¶DO�.RK�7LPEHU�/WG��
DQG�1DN¶DO�.RK�/RJJLQJ�/WG��DUH�KHOG�E\�VSHFLILHG�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�PHPEHUV�LQ�WUXVW�IRU�1DN¶D]GOL�
:KXW¶HQ��
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*RYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�SDUWQHUVKLSV

�E� 1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�KDV�PDGH�D�����LQYHVWPHQW�LQ�WKH�IROORZLQJ�HQWLWLHV�
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1�	�7�/DNHV�&RQWUDFWLQJ�/WG�
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW �� �
$GYDQFHV� �� �����
$FFXPXODWHG�HTXLW\�LQ�ORVVHV �� ������

�� ���
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)1$�5HVRXUFHV�/WG�
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�VKDUHV��DW�FRVW �� ��
$GYDQFHV� ������ ������
$FFXPXODWHG�HTXLW\�LQ�ORVVHV ������ ������

������ ������

�F� 1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�KDV�PDGH�D�������LQYHVWPHQW�LQ�WKH�IROORZLQJ�HQWLW\�
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177�+ROGLQJV�/WG��
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�G� 1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�KDV�PDGH�D�������LQYHVWPHQW�LQ�WKH�IROORZLQJ�HQWLW\�

������� �������
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6KDV�5HVRXUFHV�/3
&RQWULEXWLRQV ����� �����
$GYDQFHV ������ �����
(TXLW\�LQ�ORVVHV ���������� ����������

���������� ���������

�H� 1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�KDV�PDGH�LQYHVWPHQWV�DQG�DGYDQFHV�WR�HQWLWLHV�WKDW�DUH�QRW�DFFRXQWDEOH�WR
DQG�QHLWKHU�RZQHG�QRU�FRQWUROOHG�E\�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ��DV�IROORZV�

������� �������
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,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�&RQLIH[�,QF���DW�FRVW ���������� ����������
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�-DERRQ�+ROGLQJV�,QF���DW�FRVW �� ������
,QYHVWPHQW�LQ�6XVWXW�+ROGLQJ�/WG���DW�FRVW �� ������

���������� ����������

�I� &RPELQHG�ILQDQFLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�IRU�JRYHUQPHQW�EXVLQHVV�HQWHUSULVHV�RZQHG������E\�1DN¶D]GOL
:KXW¶HQ�LV�DV�IROORZV�

������� �������
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6WDWHPHQW�RI�ILQDQFLDO�SRVLWLRQ�LQIRUPDWLRQ
$VVHWV ���������� ����������
/LDELOLWLHV �������� ��������
(TXLW\ ���������� ����������

5HVXOWV�RI�RSHUDWLRQV
5HYHQXHV ����������� ����������
([SHQVHV ����������� ����������
1HW�LQFRPH��ORVV� ������� ����������
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6WDWHPHQW�RI�ILQDQFLDO�SRVLWLRQ�LQIRUPDWLRQ
$VVHWV �������� ��������
/LDELOLWLHV �������� ��������
'HILFLW ��������� ���������

5HVXOWV�RI�RSHUDWLRQV
([SHQVHV ���� ���
1HW�ORVV ������ ��

1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�VKDUH�RI�HTXLW\�ORVV�IURP�WKHVH�HQWLWLHV�ZDV������IRU�WKH�\HDU�HQGHG�0DUFK�
����������QLO�LQ��������

�K� )LQDQFLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�UHODWLQJ�WR�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�LQYHVWPHQW�LQ�JRYHUQPHQW�SDUWQHUVKLSV
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6WDWHPHQW�RI�ILQDQFLDO�SRVLWLRQ�LQIRUPDWLRQ
$VVHWV ����������� �����������
/LDELOLWLHV ����������� �����������
'HILFLW ����������� �����������

5HVXOWV�RI�RSHUDWLRQV
5HYHQXHV ���������� ����������
([SHQVHV ���������� ����������
1HW�LQFRPH��ORVV� ���������� ����������
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9. Loans�receivable

2�0�1�9 2�0�1�8
$ $

Operating�Fund
Nak'azdli�Whut'en�members 51,799 63,628
Nak'azdli�Whut'en�member�housing�loans 1,356,059 1,410,958

1,407,858������ 1,474,586���
Less:�allowance�for�doubtful�accounts (1,052,181) (1,063,609)

355,677�� 410,977������

Nak’azdli�Whut’en�member�housing�loans�are�repayable�by�Nak’azdli�Whut’en�members�over�the�same�
term� and� at� the� same� interest� rate� as� that� incurred� by� Nak’azdli� Whut’en� in� financing� the� original�
construction�of�the�housing�units.�Upon�repayment�of�a�Nak’azdli�Whut’en�member�housing�loan,�title�to�
the�housing�unit�is�transferred�to�Nak’azdli�Whut’en�member.�Other�Nak’azdli�Whut’en�member�loans�are�
interest�free�and�have�no�set�terms�of�repayment.�
�

10. Deferred�revenue

Deferred� revenue� comprises� funding� received� prior� to� expenditures� being� made� in� respect� of� the
following�capital�and�other�projects:
�

2�0�1�8 Additions Recognized�into
revenue 2�0�1�9

$� $� $� $�
Indigenous�Services�Canada

Negotiation�preparedness 39,818��� 53,429��� 39,818�� 53,429���
Specific�claims�negotiation 6,344��� -� 6,344� -��
Language�and�culture 96,795��� 55,065��� 96,795� 55,065���
Post�secondary�student�support 91,814��� -� 91,814� -��
FNLM�Operational�funding 28,777��� 70,991��� -� 99,768�
IR#1�water�system�upgrade 100,158��� -� 100,158� -��
Planning�design�and�construction -� 115,396� -� 115,396�

363,706��� 179,485��� 334,929�� 323,658���
Other

Ministry�of�Forests�-�Forest�opportunity�fund 1,000,000�� -� 143,180� 856,820���
Prepaid�rent 14,000��� -� - 14,000���

1,377,706�� 179,485��� 478,109�� 1,194,478����



1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�
1RWHV�WR�WKH�FRQVROLGDWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�
0DUFK����������

3DJH���

��� 6RFLDO�KRXVLQJ�UHSODFHPHQW�UHVHUYHV

8QGHU�WKH�WHUPV�RI�DJUHHPHQWV�ZLWK�&0+&��1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�PDNH�DQQXDO�GHSRVLWV
HTXDO�WR�UHTXLUHG�FRQWULEXWLRQV�WR�D�UHSODFHPHQW�UHVHUYH�DFFRXQW�IRU�HDFK�KRXVLQJ�SKDVH��&RQWULEXWLRQV
DUH�EDVHG�RQ�D�SHUFHQWDJH�RI�WRWDO�DVVHW�FRVWV��7KH�XVH�RI�WKHVH�IXQGV�LV�VXEMHFW�WR�DSSURYDO�E\�&0+&�
7KHVH�IXQGV��DORQJ�ZLWK�DFFXPXODWHG�LQWHUHVW��PXVW�EH�KHOG�LQ�D�VHSDUDWH�EDQN�DFFRXQW�DQG�RU�LQYHVWHG
RQO\�LQ�DFFRXQWV�RU�LQVWUXPHQWV�LQVXUHG�E\�WKH�&DQDGD�'HSRVLW�,QVXUDQFH�&RUSRUDWLRQ�RU�DV�PD\�EH
RWKHUZLVH�DSSURYHG�E\�&0+&��:LWKGUDZDOV�DUH�FUHGLWHG�WR�LQWHUHVW�ILUVW�DQG�WKHQ�SULQFLSDO���7KHVH
UHSODFHPHQW�UHVHUYHV�IRUP�SDUW�RI�DFFXPXODWHG�VXUSOXV�

8QGHU�DJUHHPHQWV�ZLWK�&0+&��1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�PD\�DOVR�HVWDEOLVK�D�VXEVLG\�VXUSOXV�UHVHUYH�ZKHUH
DQ\�RSHUDWLQJ�VXUSOXV�FDQ�EH�UHWDLQHG�WR�D�PD[LPXP�RI������SHU�KRXVLQJ�XQLW�SOXV�LQWHUHVW�HDUQHG�ZLWKLQ
WKH�UHVHUYH��$Q\�DGGLWLRQDO�RSHUDWLQJ�VXUSOXV��ZLWKLQ�WKH�&0+&�+RXVLQJ�3URJUDPV��LV�VXEMHFW�WR
UHFRYHU\�E\�&0+&�

������� �������
� �

5HSODFHPHQW�UHVHUYHV��1RWH���� ������� �������

5HSODFHPHQW�UHVHUYH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�UHODWLQJ�WR�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ¶V�&0+&�KRXVLQJ�SURJUDPV�LV�DV�IROORZV��

����������
+RXVLQJ�
���8QLWV�

6XQVHW�&RXUW�
����8QLWV�

)RXU�3OH[�
���XQLWV�

'XSOH[�7LQ\�
+RPHV
���XQLWV�

7RWDO�����
XQLWV�

%DODQFH��EHJLQQLQJ�RI�\HDU �������� �������� �������� �� �������
,QWHUHVW�HDUQHG ��� ��� �� ��� ���
([SHQGLWXUHV ��������� ��������� ����� ������ ���������
$OORFDWLRQ�IRU�WKH�\HDU ������ ������� ������ �������������� ��

������ ������ ������ ��� �������

$V�DW�0DUFK�����������WKH�UHSODFHPHQW�UHVHUYH�FDVK�DFFRXQW�ZDV�RYHU�IXQGHG�E\���������
������������������
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�L� 2SHUDWLQJ�)XQG

&,%&�GHPDQG�LQVWDOPHQW�ORDQV

)RUG�&UHGLW���YHKLFOH�ORDQ�UHSD\DEOH
DW������SHU�PRQWK�LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW�DW�������
SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�$SULO����� ����� ������

%02�WHUP�ORDQV

%DQN�RI�0RQWUHDO���7HUP�ORDQ�UHSD\DEOH
DW��������SHU�PRQWK�LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW�DW������
SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�$SULO��������� �������� �������

%DQN�RI�0RQWUHDO���7HUP�ORDQ�UHSD\DEOH
DW��������SHU�PRQWK��LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW�DW
������SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�$SULO��������� ��������� ��������

%DQN�RI�0RQWUHDO���7HUP�ORDQ�UHSD\DEOH
DW��������SHU�PRQWK�LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW�DW������
SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�$SULO��������� �������� �������

%DQN�RI�0RQWUHDO���7HUP�ORDQ�UHSD\DEOH
DW��������SHU�PRQWK��LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW�DW
������SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�$SULO��������� ��������� ��������

%DQN�RI�0RQWUHDO���7HUP�ORDQ�UHSD\DEOH�
DW��������SHU�PRQWK��LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW�DW
������SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�$SULO��������� ������� �������

%DQN�RI�0RQWUHDO���7HUP�ORDQ�UHSD\DEOH�
DW������SHU�PRQWK��LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW�DW
������SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�$SULO��������� �������� �������

%DQN�RI�0RQWUHDO���7HUP�ORDQ�UHSD\DEOH�
DW��������SHU�PRQWK��LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW�DW
������SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�$SULO��������� ��������� ��������

�%DODQFH�FDUULHG�IRUZDUG ����������� ����������

%02�PRUWJDJHV�KHOG�LQ�WKH�RSHUDWLQJ�IXQG�DUH�VHFXUHG�E\�D�PLQLVWHULDO�JXDUDQWHH���7KH�%02�ORDQV�DUH�
VHFXUHG�E\�K\SRWKHFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�%02�PDUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV�SRUWIROLR��
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%DODQFH�EURXJKW�IRUZDUG ����������� ����������
�L� 2SHUDWLQJ�)XQG��FRQWLQXHG�

&,%&�GHPDQG�LQVWDOPHQW�ORDQV

1RQ�UHYROYLQJ�GHPDQG�LQVWDOPHQW�ORDQ �� �������

1RQ�UHYROYLQJ�GHPDQG�LQVWDOPHQW�ORDQ �� ������

&,%&�PRUWJDJHV

0RUWJDJH �� ������

0RUWJDJH �� ������

0RUWJDJH �� �������

0RUWJDJH �� ������

0RUWJDJH �� ������

0RUWJDJH �� ������

0RUWJDJH �� �������

%DQN�RI�0RQWUHDO���7HUP�ORDQ�UHSD\DEOH �� ���������

����������� ����������

/RDQV�GXH�WR�WKH�%DQN�RI�0RQWUHDO�DUH�VHFXUHG�E\�&KDWWHO�PRUWJDJHV�DJDLQVW�VSHFLILF�HTXLSPHQW��
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��� /RQJ�WHUP�GHEW��FRQWLQXHG�

�LL� &0+&�6RFLDO�+RXVLQJ�)XQG

$OO�1DWLRQV�7UXVW
0RUWJDJH�UHSD\DEOH�DW��������SHU�PRQWK�LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW
DW�������SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�)HEUXDU\����� �������� ���������

0RUWJDJH�UHSD\DEOH�DW��������SHU�PRQWK�LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW
DW�������SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�'HFHPEHU����� �������� ���������

0RUWJDJH�UHSD\DEOH�DW��������SHU�PRQWK�LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW
DW�������SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�0DUFK����� �������� ���������

0RUWJDJH�UHSD\DEOH�DW��������SHU�PRQWK�LQFOXGLQJ�LQWHUHVW
DW�������SHU�DQQXP��PDWXUHV�0DUFK����� �������� ���

�������� ���������

$OO�1DWLRQV�7UXVW�PRUWJDJHV�KHOG�LQ�WKH�&0+&�6RFLDO�+RXVLQJ�IXQG�DUH�VHFXUHG�E\�D�PRUWJDJH�DQG�D�
PLQLVWHULDO�JXDUDQWHH�

�LLL� 7UHDW\�)XQG

&DUULHU�6HNDQL�7ULEDO�&RXQFLO
7UHDW\�QHJRWLDWLRQ�ORDQ��QRQ�LQWHUHVW�EHDULQJ�XQWLO�ORDQ�
EHFRPHV�UHSD\DEOH�DW�ODWHU�RI�

�D� WKH�WZHOIWK�DQQLYHUVDU\�RI�WKH�GDWH�RQ�ZKLFK�WKH�ILUVW�ORDQ
DGYDQFH�ZDV�PDGH��VXEMHFW�WR�DQ\�H[WHQVLRQV�SURYLGHG�
7KH�ILUVW�ORDQ�DGYDQFH�ZDV�0DUFK�����

�E� WKH�VHYHQWK�DQQLYHUVDU\�RI�WKH�GDWH�RI�VLJQLQJ�RI�DQ
$JUHHPHQW�LQ�3ULQFLSOH�E\�WKH�&DUULHU�6HNDQL�7ULEDO
&RXQFLO��VXEMHFW�WR�DQ\�H[WHQVLRQV�SURYLGHG

�F� WKH�GDWH�RQ�ZKLFK�D�WUHDW\�LV�VLJQHG�E\�WKH
&DUULHU�6HNDQL�7ULEDO�&RXQFLO

�G� WKH�GDWH�RQ�ZKLFK�WKH�)LUVW�1DWLRQ�/RDQ�$JUHHPHQW�EHWZHHQ
WKH�&DUULHU�6HNDQL�7ULEDO�&RXQFLO�DQG�&DQDGD�LV�WHUPLQDWHG
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�LLL� 7UHDW\�)XQG��FRQWLQXHG�

&DUULHU�6HNDQL�7ULEDO�&RXQFLO��FRQWLQXHG�

�H� WKH�GDWH�RQ�ZKLFK�WKH�&DUULHU�6HNDQL�7ULEDO�&RXQFLO�RU�WKH�1DN
D]GOL
:KXW
HQ�FRPPLWV�DQ�DFW�RI�EDQNUXSWF\

�I� WKH�GDWH�RQ�ZKLFK�WKH�7ULEDO�&RXQFLO�ZLQGV�XS

�J� WKH�GDWH�WKDW�WKH�ORDQ�EHFRPHV�UHSD\DEOH�E\�WKH�&DUULHU�6HNDQL�7ULEDO
&RXQFLO�SXUVXDQW�WR�WKH�)LUVW�1DWLRQ�/RDQ�$JUHHPHQW�EHWZHHQ�WKH�7ULEDO
&RXQFLO�DQG�&DQDGD

7KH�&DUULHU�6HNDQL�7ULEDO�&RXQFLO�WUHDW\�QHJRWLDWLRQ�ORDQV
DUH�QRQ�LQWHUHVW�EHDULQJ�DQG�VHFXUHG�E\�D�ILUVW�FKDUJH�DJDLQVW�
EHQHILWV�SDLG�E\�&DQDGD�DQG�%ULWLVK�&ROXPELD�WR�WKH�%DQG��
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15. Accumulated�surplus

Accumulated�surplus�is�as�follows:

2�0�1�9 2�0�1�8
$ $

Unrestricted�funds
Operating�Fund 33,440,059��� 25,483,195�
CMHC�Social�Housing�Fund (134,624)�� (216,549)���
Treaty�Fund (2,106,361)� (1,902,900)��
Enterprise�Fund (8,068,759)� (6,080,114)��

23,130,315��� 17,283,632�

Restricted�funds
Nak'azdli�Whu'ten�Trust 967,858�� 451,594��
Ottawa�Trust�Fund 4,451�� 522,184��
Operations�Fund�-�capital�assets 23,329,454��� 24,926,367�
Tiny�house�replacement�reserve 1,430�� 1,485��
CMHC�social�housing�replacement�reserves�(Note�11) 268,830�� 191,731��
CMHC�Social�Housing�Fund�-�tangible�capital�assets 672,802�� 672,802��

25,244,825��� 26,766,163�

Accumulated�surplus 48,375,139��� 44,049,795�

16. Commitments

Nak’azdli�Whut’en�is�party�to�an�agreement�which�requires�the�sale�of�timber�to�Apollo�Forest
Products�Ltd.�(“Apollo”)�at�fair�market�value.

17. Contingent�liabilities

Ta�Da�Chun�Timber�Limited�Partnership�(the�“Partnership”)�has�contracted�with�Apollo�to�undertake�all
reforestation�and�deactivation�activities�related�to�the�Partnership’s�forest�license.��However,�as
licensee,�the�Partnership�is�ultimately�obligated�to�fulfill�the�reforestation�requirements�set�out�in�the
forest�license.

Nak’azdli�Whut’en�has�guaranteed�ministerial�housing�loans�for�Nak’azdli�Whut’en�members�totalling
$973,048�(2018�-�$623,651).

Nak’azdli�Whut’en�is�subject�to�legal�proceedings,�claims�and�litigation�arising�in�the�ordinary�course�of
operations.��While�the�outcome�of�these�matters�is�currently�not�determinable,�management�does�not
expect�that�the�ultimate�costs�to�resolve�these�matters�will�have�a�material�adverse�effect�on�Nak’azdli
Whut’en’s�financial�statements.

Nak’azdli�Whut’en’s�government�business�enterprises�and�government�business�partnerships�have�the
following�contingent�liabilities:

Under�the�BC�Environmental�Management�Act,�a�gas�station�is�considered�to�be�a�contaminated�site
and,�upon�closure�of�the�gas�station,�Nahounli�Creek�Gas�Bar�Ltd.�is�responsible�for�site�remediation.�As
management’s�intention�is�to�continue�to�operate�the�business�indefinitely,�the�amount�of�liability,�if�any
is�not�determinable�and�has�not�been�recognized�in�the�financial�statements.
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6RFLDO�6HUYLFHV���WKLV�VHJPHQW�UHODWHV�WR�SURJUDPV�DQG�VHUYLFHV�UHODWHG�WR�WKH�VRFLDO�EHQHILW�DQG�ZHOIDUH
RI�1DN¶D]GOL�:KXW¶HQ�PHPEHUV�DQG�LV�IXQGHG�E\�,6&�
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20. Expenses�by�object

2�0�1�9 2�0�1�8
��$ �$

Amortization 2,630,407�� 3,051,272����
Administration 137,801����� 145,792���
Advertising 62,333�� 54,075�����
Bad�debts�(recovery)�expense (8,147)�� 77,726�����
Benefits 403,146����� 434,144���
Benevolent�contributions 400,245����� -��
Cash�short/(over) 3,639��� (2,578)�
Consultants 780,044����� 815,061���
Cost�of�goods�sold 7,948,609�� 11,069,309��
Donations 152,535����� 121,601���
Education�-�tuition�and�program�expenses 2,693,242�� 2,820,036����
Health�plan�-�employee�benefits 299,996����� 323,200���
Honoraria 264,862����� 236,700���
Housing�subsidy -��� 30,000�����
ISC�recovery -��� 17,840�����
Insurance 122,624����� 106,747���
Interest�and�bank�charges 104,535����� 139,364���
Interest�on�long�term�debt 194,385����� 245,412���
Legal�fees 348,490����� 271,076���
Pension 149,669����� 161,720���
Photocopier 90,815�� 91,668�����
Postage�and�courier 8,033��� 7,559��
Professional�fees 385,284����� 328,119���
Property�taxes 12,251�� 17,441�����
Recoveries 65,690�� -��
Repairs�and�maintenance 604,906����� 429,459���
Replacement�reserve 41,165�� 85,933�����
Rent 27,215�� 3,152��
Sewer 151,459����� 137,086���
Social�assistance�and�programs 559,571����� 967,237���
Social�housing 155,668����� 168,235���
Sundry 206,273����� 92,967�����
Supplies 692,163����� 586,237���
Tech�support 222,766����� 72,301�����
Telephone 113,788����� 115,460���
Training 198,990����� 326,090���
Transportation 1,734��� 21,550�����
Travel 452,029����� 323,062���
Utilities 230,236����� 241,522���
Wages 5,543,085�� 4,689,391����
WCB 39,227�� 31,942�����
Equity�loss�of�incorporated�entities�and�partnerships 109,033����� 46,833�����

26,599,796 28,901,740
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Nak’azdli�Whut'en
Schedule�C�-�Consolidated�schedule�of�other�revenue
year�ended�March�31,�2019

2�0�1�9 2�0�1�8
$ $

Miscellaneous 1,532,036��������� 1,075,973�������
Natural�resource�contracts 646,803������������ 101,957����������
Other�government 174,569������������ -�
Garbage�and�snow�removal 78,505�������������� 12,000������������
First�Nations�Education�Steering�Committee 15,900�������������� 87,116������������
Multi�Material�British�Columbia/Integris�Recycling - 21,548�
Contributions - 9,595�

2,447,813��������� 1,308,189�������

The�accompanying�notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements�are�an�integral�part�of
this�consolidated�financial�statement Page�38


